Group has corrected errors reported previously in the combined financial statements prepared in accordance with Mexican Financial Reporting Standards (referred to as
“Mexican FRS” or Previous GAAP). Estimations made for IFRS purposes are consistent with Mexican FRS at the reporting dates. An explanation of how the transition
from Mexican FRS to IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is displayed in the following tables and the notes that
accompany the tables.

(Continued in the following page)

F-121

Effect of IFRS adoption for the combined statement of financial position –

   As of January 1, 2017   As of December 31, 2018
   (date of transition)   As of December 31, 2017   (end of last period presented under Mexican FRS)

In thousands of
Mexican
Pesos (“Ps.”)  Notes

Mexican
FRS

Previous
GAAP
Error

Correction

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Opening
IFRS

combined
balances

Mexican
FRS

Previous
GAAP
Error

Correction

Effect of
transition
to IFRS   IFRS

Mexican
FRS

Previous GAAP
Error

Correction

Effect of
transition
to IFRS   IFRS

Assets
Current Assets:
Current assets

other than
other assets  e   474,867   -   -   474,867   574,690   -   (20,087)   554,603   743,272   -   (22,088)   721,184

Other assets  a   9,630   (5,837)   -   3,793   14,742   (9,394)   -   5,348   23,925   (15,258)   -   8,667
Total current

assets   484,497   (5,837)   -   478,660   589,432   (9,394)   (20,087)   559,951   767,197   (15,258)   (22,088)   729,851

Trade accounts

receivable
from related
parties, long-
term   586,174   -   -   586,174   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Molds,
equipment and
leasehold
improvements,
net   46,955   -   -   46,955   57,162   -   -   57,162   42,972   -   -   42,972

Deferred income
tax  a, f, g   18,723   (767)   (1,795)   16,161   -   -   -   -   2,943   -   (2,943)   -

Intangible assets  b, c, i   1,860   -   -   1,860   311,603   (11,133)   -   300,470   329,632   (17,533)   -   312,099
Goodwill  i   25,805   -   -   25,805   393,241   (44,800)   -   348,441   393,241   (44,800)   -   348,441
Other assets  d   1,299   -   -   1,299   1,330   -   20,087   21,417   2,148   -   22,088   24,236
Total assets   1,165,313   (6,604)   (1,795)   1,156,914   1,352,768   (65,327)   -   1,287,441   1,538,133   (77,591)   (2,943)   1,457,599

Liabilities
Current liabilities

other than
Provisions,
Value-added
tax payable
and Derivative
Financial
Instruments   231,762   -   -   231,762   374,283   -   -   374,283   669,325   -   -   669,325

Provisions  a   46,200   (2,624)   -   43,576   36,971   5,511   -   42,482   15,305   23,681   -   38,986
Value-added tax

payable  e   21,808   (5,765)   -   16,043   26,600   (6,067)   -   20,533   23,365   (5,741)   -   17,624
Derivative

financial
instruments  k   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   8,509   -   8,509

Total current
liabilities   299,770   (8,389)   -   291,381   437,854   (556)   -   437,298   707,995   26,449   -   734,444

Non-current

liabilities:
Employee

benefits  g, h   5,187   -   (4,252)   935   5,796   -   (4,513)   1,283   7,164   -   (5,809)   1,355
Derivative

financial
instruments  l   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   8,120   -   8,120

Deferred income
tax

a, g, h,
b, i   -   -   -   -   83,523   (19,752)   15,151   78,922   91,938   (32,051)   10,740   70,627

Borrowings  I   805,896   -   -   805,896   590,745   -   417   591,162   561,282   -   1,506   562,788
Total non-current

liabilities   811,083   -   (4,252)   806,831   680,064   (19,752)   11,055   671,367   660,384   (23,931)   6,437   642,890
Total liabilities   1,110,853   (8,389)   (4,252)   1,098,212   1,117,918   (20,308)   11,055   1,108,665   1,368,379   2,518   6,437   1,377,334

Total Net Parent

investment
a, f, g, h,

b, l   54,460   1,785   2,457   58,702   234,850   (45,019)   (11,055)   178,776   169,754   (80,109)   (9,380)   80,265
Total liabilities

and net
parent
investment   1,165,313   (6,604)   (1,795)   1,156,914   1,352,768   (65,327)   -   1,287,441   1,538,133   (77,591)   (2,943)   1,457,599

F-122

Reconciliation of Net Parent Investment –

In thousands of Mexican Pesos (“Ps.”)  Notes

As of
January 1,

2017
(date of

transition)

As of
December 31,

2017

As of
December 31,

2018
(end of last

period
presented

under
Mexican FRS)

Total Net Parent Investment under Mexican FRS.   54,460   234,850   169,754
Derecognition of other assets due to previous GAAP error  a   (5,837)   (9,394)   (15,258)
Correction of error - provision cost of promotional points program and value-added tax payable  a   8,389   556   (17,940)
Derecognition of employee benefits and deferred PTU, under previous GAAP  g   4,443   5,566   6,379

[…]

Remeasurement effect of defined benefit obligation in OCI  f   -   (165)   236
Correction of error from the derecognition of brand revaluation  b   -   (57,000)   (57,000)
Additional amortization of debt issuance cost  g   -   (417)   (1,506)
Amortization of intangible asset regarding relationships with customer  k   -   (18,133)   (24,533)
Recognition of derivative financial instruments  d   -   -   (16,629)

Total pre-tax adjustments   6,060   (80,106)   (127,842)
Tax effects of the above adjustments   (1,818)   24,032   38,353
Total adjustments to net parent investment   4,242   (56,073)   (89,489)

Total Net Parent Investment under IFRS   58,702   178,776   80,265

F-123

IFRS adoption effects for the combined statement of comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2018

   Year ended December 31, 2018
   Year ended December 31, 2017   (the latest period presented under Mexican FRS)

In thousands of Mexican Pesos (“Ps.”)  Notes
Mexican

FRS

Previous
GAAP
Error

Correction

Effect of
transition
to IFRS   IFRS

Mexican
FRS

Previous
GAAP Error
Correction

Effect of
transition
to IFRS   IFRS

Net revenue  a, j   1,468,229   (7,663)   (10,861)   1,449,705   2,369,950   (15,428)   (37,806)   2,316,716
Cost of sales   558,105   -   -   558,105   958,469   -   -   958,469

Gross profit   910,124   (7,663)   (10,861)   891,600   1,411,481   (15,428)   (37,806)   1,358,247

Operating expenses
a, f, g,

j,c   566,142   3,727   (9,131)   560,738   829,479   8,931   (31,910)   806,500

Operating income   343,982   (11,390)   (1,730)   330,862   582,002   (24,359)   (5,896)   551,747

Financing income (cost):

Interest expense  h   (117,788)   -   (417)   (118,205)   (85,254)   -   (1,089)   (86,343)
Interest income   20,754   -   -   20,754   6,707   -   -   6,707
Foreign exchange gain, net   71,214   -   -   71,214   (6,036)   -   -   (6,036)
Unrealized loss in valuation of derivative

financial instruments   d   -   -   -   -   -   (16,629)   -   (16,629)
Financing cost, net   (25,820)   -   (417)   (26,237)   (84,583)   (16,629)   (1,089)   (102,301)
Profit before income tax   318,162   (11,390)   (2,147)   304,625   497,419   (40,988)   (6,985)   449,446

Income taxes:

Current   92,209   -   -   92,209   158,545   -   -   158,545

Deferred
a, f, g,
h, c, d   8,804   (3,417)   (645)   4,742   6,026   (12,296)   (2,096)   (8,366)

Total income taxes   101,013   (3,417)   (645)   96,951   164,571   (12,296)   (2,096)   150,179
Profit of the year   217,149   (7,973)   (1,502)   207,674   332,848   (28,692)   (4,889)   299,267

Other comprehensive income:

Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation  g   -   -   (115)   (115)   -   -   165   165

Total comprehensive income   217,149   (7,973)   (1,617)   207,559   332,848   (28,692)   (4,724)   299,432

F-124

Previous GAAP Error Corrections

The following adjustments refer to error corrections coming from prior periods. These adjustments, along with the related effects on deferred income taxes are the result of
accounting policies incorrectly applied under Mex FRS:

a. The Group, while still under Mexican FRS, incorrectly recognized the cost of its promotional points program as a deferred cost in the combined statements of
financial position within the Other Assets’ (non-current) line item. These promotional points were, in fact, not subject to capitalization under Mexican FRS but